



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 192 of 1985**

Udai Narain

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Shiv Nath Singh, Siddharth Saran  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.**

1. Heard Sri Siddharth Saran, learned counsel for the appellant.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant firstly submitted that as per Chapter XVIII, Rule 31 of the Allahabad High Court Rules, 1952, the paper book shall be provided.
3. The chapter XVIII, Rule 31, proviso "...provided that no paper-book shall be prepared in a case which may be heard by a Judge sitting alone, unless specifically directed by the Court".
4. Learned counsel for the appellant has conceded it. Thereafter requested four weeks' time for obtaining the certified copies.
5. The request of learned counsel for the appellant is accepted.
6. List after four weeks for final hearing.

**(Abdul Shahid,J.)**

**February 26, 2026**

M. Tarik